• The level and distribution of population and employment growth envisaged in the Northern
Powerhouse Independent Economic Review (NPIER)1 (at Local Authority District-level); and,

• The successful implementation of TfN-sponsored interventions in road, rail and integrated
travel.

Generalised costs of travel were developed for road and rail modes to simulate the four scenarios in
the NTDM, together with other key assumptions, as listed in the table below.

Table 5-1 Summary of Demand Scenario Assumptions

Assumption Scenario 1:
Compact &
Digital

Scenario 2:
Compact &
Travel
Friendly

Scenario 3:
Dispersed
& Digital

Scenario 4:
Dispersed
& Travel
Friendly

General model parameters WebTAG2 where applicable

Background road and rail demand growth National Trip End Model (NTEM) 7.03

1 https://transportforthenorth.com/reports/?publication-

keywords=northern+powerhouse+independent+economic+review&region=.
2 National Transport Analysis Guidance. https://www.gov.uk/guidance/transport-analysis-guidance-webtag.
3 https://data.gov.uk/dataset/11bc7aaf-ddf6-4133-a91d-84e6f20a663e/national-trip-end-model-ntem.

Carbon Study | 1.0 | November 2018
Atkins | final carbon study report v4.0 160119 Page 41 of 96

Population and employment growth per
district

NPIER transformational scenario

Interventions to strategic transport systems Emerging TfN Rail and Integrated Travel Conditional
Outputs4

Proportion of district growth (in housing &
employment) concentrated in district centres

+50% +50% -50% -50%

Relative change to rail access/egress
generalised cost within districts

-10% -10% +10% +10%

Relative change to generalised cost of all
road travel

+10% -10% +10% -10%

Relative change to commuting trip rate (e.g.
telecommuting effect)

-10% N/A
(increase in
trip rate not
plausible)

-10% N/A
(increase in
trip rate not
plausible)

Relative change to other trip rate for selected
purposes

-10% +10% -10% +10%

SDG NTDM road demand forecasts were benchmarked against forecasts of road and rail demand
in the North by DfT (National Road Traffic Forecasts - NRTF5) and Network Rail respectively. This
analysis found that the SDG NTDM scenarios result in future travel demands that are within the
range suggested by independent national forecasts of both road and rail demand. Modelling outputs
were also developed to be consistent with the following regional transport models for the North:
Highways England Trans-Pennine South model, and HS2 PLANET long and short distance models.

Forecasts for road and rail demand for each SDG NTDM scenario are shown in the following tables.